
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Friday, 18 March 2011 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from the press and public  
  

 
6. Matters Referred from the Youth Cabinet  
  

 
7. Communications  
  

 
8. Consultation on the Reshaping of Children's Centres (report attached) (Pages 

1 - 11) 
  

 
9. Rotherham Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2010/2011 (copy 

attached) (Pages 12 - 61) 
  

 
10. Children and Young People's Services - Performance Indicator Quarter 3 

Report - 2010/2011 (copy attached) (Pages 62 - 71) 
  

 
11. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held 

on 18th February, 2011 (copy attached) (Pages 72 - 77) 
  

 
12. Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and 

Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 23rd February 2011 
and on 9th March 2011 (copies attached) (Pages 78 - 82) 

  

 



 
13. Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 11th and 25th February 2011 (copies attached) (Pages 83 - 92) 
  

 
*Please note that copies of the above minutes are not attached to the printed 
document pack.  The complete document pack can be viewed on the Council's 
Website by following the link below:- 
The Council’s Website is:-  www.rotherham.gov.uk 
 
From the Website:- 

• Click on Find information 
• Click on Council and Democracy 
• Click on Local Democracy link 
• Click on Agendas, reports and minutes 
• At the page - Browse Committees – choose the relevant Year (i.e. 2011) and 

select the Committee (eg: Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel) from 
the listed pages – select date of meeting 

The agenda, reports and minutes pack should then be available to view. 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 
Tuesday, 26 April 2011 

 
Membership:- 

Chairman – Councillor G. A. Russell 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor License 

Councillors:- Ali, Buckley, Dodson, Donaldson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye, Rushforth, Sharp and Sims 
 

Co-optees:- 
 

Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, Ms. T. Guest, Father A. Hayne, Mr. T. Marvin, 
Mrs. K. Muscroft, Mrs. L. Pitchley, Dr. S. Warren and Parish Councillor N. Tranmer  

 
 



 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet  

2. Date: 
9th March, 2011 

3. Title: Consultation on the Reshaping  of Children’s Centres 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5. Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for changes to the delivery of 
Children’s Centre services in Rotherham, ensuring the Local Authority’s statutory 
duty to provide sufficient Children’s Centres to reach under fives and their families 
is met and to provide a more efficient and effective service.   

 
  
6. Recommendations 
 

• The report to be received. 
 

• That Cabinet endorse the decision to consult on the preferred 
Children’s Centre option as identified within this report. 

 

• That Cabinet agree to an eight week consultation period commencing 
Thursday 10th March 2011, ending on Thursday 5th May 2011. 

 

• That Cabinet request that the Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children and Young People 
consider a further report with the findings of the consultation exercise, 
the Equality Impact Assessment and any further recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



- 2 - 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 

Children’s Centres are an integral part of a local authority prevention and early 
intervention strategy and offer services to families with children under the age of 
five years. Ofsted inspections of Rotherham Children’s Centres during 2010/11 
have demonstrated the considerable current success of this provision in the 
Borough.  However, a number of recent national reviews of the use of the Centres 
have highlighted that the focus must be on how we can enable the Children’s 
Centre, working with other partners and professionals, to better target those most 
in need of their services to intervene earlier in order to narrow the gap for the most 
disadvantaged in our communities. 

 
The original ring fence around the Sure Start Grants has been lifted so that the 
Local Authority can make decisions which more accurately reflect local need.  The 
core directive is that Children’s Centres need to be more targeted on providing 
services to those most vulnerable children and their families who are deemed at 
risk.  Moreover, the newly created Early Intervention Grant (EIG), of which the 
Children’s Centre funding forms part, has been significantly reduced for 2011/12.  
In this context, a thorough review of provision in Rotherham is now urgent. 

 
A decision to extend Children’s Centre contracts with both governing bodies of 
schools and staff working within Children’s Centres from 1st  April to 31st August 
2011 was made in December 2010.  The proposed changes, therefore, would 
need to take effect from 1st September 2011. 

 
Three Children’s Centre options have been identified.  The first option is to 
maintain the existing Children’s Centre model as it is at present.  We consider this 
option is not feasible due to the overall reduction of the level of funding.  The EIG 
will not provide sufficient finance to sustain the infrastructure at current levels so 
that some rationalisation of provision is essential if the quality of service is not to 
deteriorate.  Our recommendation, therefore, is a reshaping of the Centres in a 
cluster format described in Options 2 and 3.  Option 2 identifies the potential 
clustering of 17 lead Children’s Centres with 5 Children’s Centre satellites, whilst 
option 3 identifies the potential clustering of 14 lead Children’s Centres and 8 
Children’s Centre satellites. 

 
The principles that underpin these recommendations are: 

 

• Recognition of a significant reduction in funding from Government and a 
change of national policy direction.   

• Confirmation that Rotherham’s Children’s Centres are instrumental to the 
Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy enabling an increased focused on 
supporting and  meeting the needs of the most disadvantaged and vulnerable 
children and families in each of the 14 geographical Learning Communities.  

• Commitment to ensure every geographical Learning Community has at least 
one Children’s Centre as an essential foundation of the core Transforming 
Rotherham Learning values and aspirations. 

 

Page 2



- 3 - 

There are 22 Children’s Centres in Rotherham, all managed and led by governing 
bodies of schools and Headteachers, on behalf of the Local Authority. Originally 
there were 23 Children Centres, but 2010 Thrybergh and Dalton Children’s 
Centres were clustered. 

 
All meet the Children’s Centre current core offer of the following services: 

 

• Integrated Early  Education and Childcare 

• Access to specialist services 

• Child and Family Health Services 

• Family Support- universal and targeted 

• Access to Job Centre Plus Services 

• Outreach and Family Support including parenting services  

• Families’ Information Service 

• Childminding Support Services, including support for the private and voluntary 
settings 

 
Children’s Centres have already aligned their boundaries with the 14 Learning 
Communities.  This is to enable the potential for more strategic and coherent 
working practices, improved information and performance data sharing, and further 
to support meeting the needs of the most disadvantaged chil
[...]
Young People’s Services Performance 
Indicator Report - 2010/11 Quarter Three 

Appendix A – Performance Assessment by Every Child 
Matters Outcome 

Appendix B – ‘CYPS Performance Monitoring Table –  
2010/11 Quarter Three (Sept – Dec 2010) 

 
[Wards affected – All] 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5.  Summary 

This report and accompanying appendices outline performance at the end of 
2010/11 Quarter three against targets, with direction of travel against previous 
year’s performance and comparisons with statistical neighbour and national data. 
 

6.  Recommendations 
 

That the Performance Report be received and performance noted. 
 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
Attention is drawn to ‘Appendix A - Performance Assessment by Every Child 
Matters Outcome’ which provides details of performance by each Every Child 
Matters theme including; 
� Performance against targets (Comparing performance against set targets) 
� Direction of travel analysis (Comparing 2010/11 quarter 3 performance to 

2010/11 quarter 2 performance) 
� Year to Date Performance (Judged by corporate monitoring system 

Performance Plus) 
� Performance against Statistical Neighbours average 
� Performance against National average 
� Areas of Success 
� Areas of Under-performance 
 
Full details of performance and commentary at indicator level are provided in the 
table within Appendix B which is referenced throughout the Performance 
Assessment (Appendix A).  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS                             

Agenda Item 10Page 62



8. Finance 
 

There are no financial implications to this report.  The relevant Service Director and 
Budget Holder will address financial implications of the Action Plans. Members will 
be consulted where appropriate. 

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 

A category of risk is applied to each Performance Indicator using the PI managers’ 
projection of year-end performance and takes into account any known internal
[...]


n
d
 N

H
S

R
 a

re
 p

re
s
e
n
tl
y
 e

n
g
a
g
e
d
 i
n
 

d
e
v
e
lo

p
in

g
 a

 n
e
w

 m
o
d
e
l 
to

 p
ro

v
id

e
 s

c
re

e
n
s
 i
n
 t
h
e
 f
u
tu

re
.

M
A

K
IN

G
 A

 P
O

S
IT

IV
E

 C
O

N
T

R
IB

U
T

IO
N

Page 71



1C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
Friday, 18th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor License (in the Chair); Councillors Ali, Dodson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye 
and Sims. 
 
Also in attendance were:-  Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children).   
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillors Buckley, Donaldson, Rushforth, G. A. 
Russell and Sharp and from co-opted members Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, 
Mr. C. A. Marvin, Mrs. L. Pitchley and Dr. S. Warren. 
 
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
100. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
101. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 The Scrutiny Panel discussed the following issues:- 

 
(1) Members are invited to attend the Youth Service showcase bonanza 
(part of the Youth Service annual conference), to be held at the Thornhill 
Youth Centre on Tuesday, 22nd February, 2011; 
 
(2) the UK Youth Parliament is launching the ‘carers’ card’ for use by 
young people who are carers’ for relatives; the card contains and 
explanation of the circumstances of the young carer (eg: for use in dealing 
with schools); 
 
(3) the Youth Cabinet has asked that work be undertaken to examine the 
availability of certain Internet web sites for study purposes on schools’ 
computers. 
 

102. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Members noted the following issues:- 
 
(1) Looked After Children – the number of children in the care of the local 
authority had increased since the legal action taken as a consequence of 
the death of baby Peter in the London Borough of Haringey. 
 
(2) Scrutiny Panel members would be provided with the Internet web site 
link about the Local Government Improvement and Development 
publication “10 Questions to ask if scrutinising services for looked after 
children”;  the Senior Scrutiny Adviser had been asked to contribute to the 
document on the basis of Rotherham’s previous scrutiny reviews into 
corporate parenting arrangements. 

Agenda Item 11Page 72



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 2C 
 

 
(3) A report had been published by the NHS Specialist Services 
concerning proposals to restructure Children’s congenital cardiac services 
in England;  a regional health scrutiny committee will meet to discuss the 
proposals and respond to the consultation; a working group of Elected 
Members has been set up to look at the proposals and feed into the joint 
committee; further details will be provided to a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(4) The dates of the next two meetings of the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel are:- 
 
Friday 18th March 2011 commencing at 9.30 am 
Tuesday 26th April 2011 commencing at 9.30 am 
 

103. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - NOTICE TO IMPROVE - 
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 93 of the meeting of the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel held on 21st January, 2011, consideration was 
given to a report presented by the Performance, Information and Quality 
Manager providing an overview of the progress made since the update in 
December 2010. The action plan identifies a Red-Amber-Green rating and 
a direction of travel for the areas of improvement, and key risks and 
issues to meeting the stretching targets set for this Council and its 
strategic partners. Three additional actions have been added following the 
removal of the Notice to Improve and the receipt of the annual CSA letter 
in December 2010. There are now thirty-one
[...]
 results of the Council’s statistical 
neighbours. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
: the continuing improvement in Key Stage 4 results, with a further 
improvement projected for 2011; 
 
: appointment to the part-time post of Head Teacher of the Virtual School 
for Looked After Children; 
 
: comparative performance of the same cohort of pupils at Key Stage 2 
and at Key Stage 4; 
 
: future emphasis on pupils studying the national baccalaureate; 
 
: pupils learning vocational and life skills, as well as academic subject 
content; 
 
: a trend towards Key Stage 4 studies beginning during Year 9. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the continued improved levels of performance across all 
indicators at the end of Key Stage 4 be noted. 
 
(3) That all schools be encouraged to continue to improve their results 
and to strive to achieve outcomes at least in line with the national rate of 
improvement. 
 
(4) That the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
endorses the drive to:-  

Page 76



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 6C 
 

 
(a) reduce the gap between Rotherham’s performance and the national 
average performance especially in relation to 5A*-C including English and 
Maths;  
 
(b) continue to improve boys’ attainment;  
 
(c) continue to improve the attainment of black and minority ethnic pupils 
and;  
 
(d) continue to improve the attainment of Looked After Children. 
 

107. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 21ST JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel held on 21st January, 2011 be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

108. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST 
BOARD HELD ON 19TH JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People’s Trust Board held on 19th January, 2011, be noted. 
 

109. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS FOR 
SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
CHILDREN HELD ON 19TH JANUARY 2011 AND ON 9TH FEBRUARY 
2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 
for Children held on 19th January, 2011 and on 9th February, 2011, be noted. 
 

110. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH AND 28TH JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 14th January and on 
28th January, 2011 be noted. 
 

 

Page 77



SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 73D 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN - 23/02/11  

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
23rd February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair) and Councillor Sangster. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currie and Havenhand 
 
D118. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th February, 2011 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

D119. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - CAPITAL BUDGET 
MONITORING 2010/2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager stating 
that the Children and Young People’s Services’ capital programme budget for 
2010/2011 has reduced by £4.215 millions to £17.515 millions. The 
programme is forecast to be fully spent by 31st March 2011. The submitted 
report shows the capital programme’s actual expenditure to 17th January 
2011 and projected expenditure to 31st March 2011.  
 
Members requested further details about specific projects. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That Members note that:- 
 
(a) the Children and Young People's Services’ Capital Programme for 
2010/2011 is now £17.515 millions; 
 
(b) capital programme expenditure to 17th January 2011 is £11.297 millions; 
and 
 
(c) the Capital Programme is expected to spend to the revised budget by 31st 
March 2011. 
 

D120. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2010/2011 - QUARTER 3  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Performance 
Management Officer outlining the performance of the Children and Young 
People's Services’ Directorate at the end of 2010/2011 quarter three 
against targets, with direction of travel against previous year’s performance 
and comparisons with statistical neighbour and national data. 
 
Members discussed:- 
 
(a) issues concerning forthcoming inspections by the Office for Standards in 
Education (Ofsted); and 
 
(b) the implications of budget reductions for performance targets. 

Agenda Item 12Page 78



74D  SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 
 OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN - 23/02/11 
  
 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the third quarter performance report for Children and Young People's 
Services be received and performance noted. 
 
(3) That the recommendations regarding performance clinics, as detailed in 
the report submitted, be approved. 
 
(4) That this performance report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Children and Young People’s Trust Board. 
 

D121. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended (information relating to financial or 
business affairs of both the local auth
[...]
 sector contractors). 
 

D131. EDUCATION CATERING SERVICE  
 

 Consideration of this item was deferred pending receipt of further 
information. 
 

D132. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FOSTER CARERS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 89 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for 
Children held on 1st December, 2010, consideration was given to a report 
concerning the Council’s decision to provide financial support to a 
Rotherham couple who are guardians of a child, enabling them to alter 
their home and provide a bedroom for the child referred to in the report. 
The report stated that a further application has been received from the 
couple, because they have been advised that the originally-envisaged loft 
conversion is not possible and that a single storey bedroom extension is 
required. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That consideration of this matter be deferred pending receipt of further 
details about the costs of the proposed construction project. 
 

 

Page 82



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 11/02/11  
 

78D

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
11th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Austen, Gilding, Jack, License, 
Steele, Swift and Whysall. 
 
Also in attendance were Councillors Akhtar, Atkin, Dodson, Doyle, Fenoughty, Gosling, Lakin, 
Nightingale, Pickering, St. John, Sharman, Smith, Thirlwall and Wootton. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) and Councillors 
J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Middleton, G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell and R. S. Russell.  
 
120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
121. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
122. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting 
[...]
s 

- status of proposals regarding staff pay 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 
(2) That the presentation be sent to all Members of the Council. 
 
(3) That the requested information regarding the PFI value be sent to all 
Members of the Council. 
 
 

 
 

Page 85



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 25/02/11 
 

 

81D

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
25th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Austen, Gilding, J. Hamilton, Jack, 
License, G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, Steele, Swift and Whysall. 
 
Also in attendance for item 132 below was Councillor Wyatt (Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Commissioning) 
 
An apology for absence was received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely).  
 
127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
128. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
129. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 

report  which set out details of the current corporate risk register summary 
showing the risks associated with the Council’s most significant priorities and 
projects and actions being taken to mitigate those risks.  
 
It was noted that there were four red residual risks relating to delivery of the 
Children’s Plan, Use of Resources for Children’s Services, Social Care 
Commissioning and achievement of the Cultural Quarter aspirations. This had 
reduced from six residual red risks in the previous quarter’s report, as positive 
progress relating to Children’s Services (intervention) and capital investment in 
schools had improved risks in those areas from red to amber. 
 
This version of the corporate risk register was reported to the Strategic 
Leadership Team and Audit Committee in mid-January and did not reflect the 
letter sent to the Council on 13th Janua
[...]
ced Manufacturing Park with an 
excellent tour of the site. 
 
(c) Councillor License reported that the latest meeting of the Children and 
Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel had considered:- 
 

- CYPS Notice to Improve removal 
 

- review of school closures due to extreme weather 
 

- Key Stage 2 assessment results 
 

- Key Stage 4 GCSE results 
 
(d) Councillor Austen reported that the next meeting of the Democratic 
Renewal Scrutiny Panel was to be themed on community cohesion and 
equalities and diversity issues. 
 

138. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	8 Consultation on the Reshaping of Children's Centres (report attached)
	9 Rotherham Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2010/2011 (copy attached)
	10 Children and Young People's Services - Performance Indicator Quarter 3 Report - 2010/2011 (copy attached)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held on 18th February, 2011 (copy attached)
	12 Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 23rd February 2011 and on 9th March 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 09/03/2011 Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children

	13 Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 11th and 25th February 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 25/02/2011 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 56C 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
Friday, 18th March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor License (in the Chair); Councillors Ali, Buckley, Falvey, Fenoughty and 
Kaye. 
 
Also in attendance were:- Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children) and co-opted members Mrs. J. Blanch-
Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn and Mrs. L. Picthley. 
 
Apologies were received from:- Councillors Dodson, Donaldson, Rushforth, G. A. Russell, 
Sharp and Sims and from co-opted members Father A. Hayne, Mr. C. A. Marvin, 
Mrs. K. Muscroft and Dr. S. Warren. 
 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
112. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
113. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Youth Cabinet held on 8th March, 2011, had 

been distributed to Scrutiny Panel members by electronic mail. The Youth 
Cabinet has been requested to examine young people’s access to library 
services. The outcome of this review would eventually be reported to a future 
meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel. 
 

114. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1) Discussion took place on the progress of the review of proposals to 
restructure Children’s congenital cardiac services in England; a regional health 
scrutiny committee is meeting to discuss the proposals and to respond to the 
consultation; a working group comprising Councillors Ali, Falvey and Sims has 
been established to examine the proposals and feed into the regional 
committee; discussions were taking place with the three Members of 
Parliament for the Rotherham Borough area and with the Local Involvement 
Network (patients and service users’ group). Further details of the review will 
be reported to a future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(2) The Scrutiny Panel received the resignation of co-opted member of Dr. 
Susan Warren; it was agreed that a letter be sent to Dr. Warren thanking her 
for her services to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 

115. CONSULTATION ON THE RESHAPING OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 189 of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th March, 2011, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Assistant Head of School 
Effectiveness containing proposals for changes to the delivery of Children’s 
Centre services in Rotherham, ensuring the Council’s statutory duty to provide 
sufficient Children’s Centres to reach under fives and their families is met and 
to provide a more efficient and effective service.   



57C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 

 

 

 
The recommended action was for a reshaping of the Centres in a cluster 
format described in Options 2 and 3 of the Cabinet report:- 
 
:   Option 2 identifies the potential clustering of 17 lead Children’s Centres 

with 5 Children’s Centre satellites; 
 
:  Option 3 identifies the potential clustering of 14 lead Children’s Centres and 

8 Children’s Centre satellites. 
 
The consultation process is to be about the preferred Option 2. 
 
The presentation and subsequent discussion included the following salient 
issues:- 
 

- the impetus provided by national reviews of children’s centre provision 
by Frank Field and Graham Allen; 

 
- the Council’s expressed preference for option 2 (detailed in the report 

submitted); 
 

- there will be no closure of children’s centres; high quality care and 
education remains the priority; 

 
- (option2) : 22 centres will remain, at least one located in each 

geographical learning community; service provision will respond to the 
needs of the learning community; 

 
- Stepping Stones (Maltby) is the only children’s centre not located on a 

school campus; 
 

- the extension of the Children’s Centre contracts with both governing 
bodies of schools and staff working within Children’s Centres from 1st 
April until 31st August 2011; the proposed changes would take effect 
from 1st September 2011; 

 
- use of Sure Start Children’s Centre practice guidance which defines the 

delivery of services to families in vulnerable circumstances; 
 

- service provision from organisations in the private and voluntary sector; 
the cost and extent of such provision is assessed, based upon the local 
authority’s pricing policy; 

 
- flexible use of children’s centres to facilitate the provision of services for 

older children; 
 

- consultation on the proposals (from 10th March 2011 until 5th May 
2011), with a children’s centre questionnaire published on the Council’s 
Internet web site; the consultation process includes public meetings, 
focus group meetings and discussions with service providers; 

 
- satellite sites (5 provided in option 2) : their role and function; opening 

hours and staffing levels; these buildings will be available for children’s 
centre use for vulnerable families, although the level of need will be 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 58C 
 

 

assessed and the building may also be used for other purposes (eg: 
adult community learning; parenting courses); 

 
- the complex needs of children newly-arrived in the Rotherham Borough 

area; service-levels and resource provision are being assessed as part 
of the review and consultation process; 

 
- specific provision for children aged 0-2 years : day nurseries, child-

minding and children’s centres; 
 

- definitions of vulnerable families and groups of people (per national 
guidelines); centres attempt to allocate resources according to the 
specific needs of the local communities they serve; 

 
- the funding of children’s centres and ensuring that the needs of 

vulnerable groups of people in all areas of the Borough are considered; 
 

- the probable impact of the Payment by Results : the Early Years 
provision accountability framework, being introduced by the coalition 
Government; and being able to assess that service provision impacts in 
a positive way upon vulnerable communities. 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Scrutiny Panel expresses its support for Option 2, as detailed in 
the report now submitted. 
 
(3) That this Scrutiny Panel’s future work programme shall include an early 
review of the impact of the proposed changes in Children’s Centre services. 
 

116. ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
2010/2011  
 

 Consideration was given to the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2010/2011. The Scrutiny Panel welcomed Alan Hazell 
(Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board) and Ailsa Barr (Service 
Manager, RMBC Safeguarding Children Unit) who presented the report. 
Discussion took place on:- 
 

- the role and function of the Safeguarding Children Board and its 
relationship with the Children and Young People’s Trust Board; 

 
- issues arising from the primary school lifestyle survey; 

 
- the effective use of resources in the safeguarding of children and young 

people; 
 

- the importance of effective and accountable multi-agency working; 
 

- financial arrangements, budget and the formula funding of the 
Safeguarding Children Board; 

 
- the requirements of the national performance indicators; 

 



59C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 

 

 

- the importance of prevention and early intervention in assisting children 
and families in deprived and vulnerable circumstances and those 
families which are ‘hard to reach’; resources and support for ethnic 
minority communities and the EU migrant families; 

 
- the Westminster family recovery model – introduced by the coalition 

Government, to inform and assist family intervention work. 
 
Resolved:- That the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2010/2011 be received and its contents noted. 
 

117. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
QUARTER 3 REPORT - 2010/2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, submitted by the Service Improvement 
Officer outlining the performance of the Children and Young People’s Services 
Directorate at the end of 2010/11 quarter three against targets, with 
direction of travel against previous year’s performance and comparisons with 
statistical neighbour and national data. The report and the Scrutiny Panel’s 
subsequent debate highlighted these issues:- 
 

- the various areas of success and of under-performance; 
 

- improving performance in core assessments for children’s social care 
(NI59 and NI60); 

 
- the behaviour of school pupils : NI86 (which would be the subject of 

further consideration by this Scrutiny Panel); 
 

- staying safe and the prevention of young people entering the youth 
justice system. 

 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

118. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 18TH FEBRUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel held on 18th February, 2011 be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

119. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS FOR 
SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
CHILDREN HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2011 AND ON 9TH MARCH 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 
for Children held on 23rd February, 2011 and on 9th March, 2011, be noted. 
 

120. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH AND 25TH FEBRUARY 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 11th February and on 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 60C 
 

 

25th February, 2011 be noted. 
 

 


